The Group applied the modified retrospective approach, under which the impact of transition to the new standard is recognised on the date of
initial application.  In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group used the following practical expedients:

 Operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 April 2019 are treated as short-term leases and excluded
from the calculation of lease liabilities

 Initial direct costs were excluded from the measurement of right of use assets at 1 April 2019

 The Group used hindsight to determine the lease term in cases where the contract contained options to extend or terminate the lease

 The Group relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application as an alternative
to performing an impairment review

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at 30 September 2019

22   Richemont Interim Report 2019

8. Leases continued

The following table illustrates the adjustments made to the opening balance sheet.

 31 March 2019
 as reported

 Adoption of
 IFRS 16

 1 April 2019
 post-transition

  €m  €m  €m

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  2 728  (56)  2 672
Right of use assets  –  3 045  3 045
Deferred income tax assets  594  525  1 119
Other non-current assets  476  (23)  453

Current assets
Trade and other current assets  1 470  (22)  1 448

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  3 984  (36)  3 948
Lease liabilities  –  2 631  2 631
Deferred income tax liabilities  358  525  883
Provisions  65  (1)  64
Other long-term financial liabilities  224  (141)  83

Current liabilities
Trade and other current liabilities  2 341  (28)  2 313
Borrowings  363  (6)  357
Lease liabilities  –  526  526
Provisions  287  (1)  286

Deferred tax assets and liabilities in the table above are presented gross.

On transition, the Group recognised lease liabilities for leases which had previously been classified as operating leases under IAS 17 Leases.
These liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments on the date of initial application, discounted using the
incremental borrowing rate on 1 April 2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied was 2.3%. The reconciliation of
opening lease liabilities to lease commitments disclosed in the prior year is as follows: